The Local Government (Gisborne Region) Reorganisation Order 1989

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At Wellington this 9th day of June 1989

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 36 of the Local Government Act 1974, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

Analysis

- 1 Title and commencement
- 2 Dissolution of existing local authorities and abolition of existing districts
- 3 Constitution of Gisborne District and Gisborne Region
- 4 Gisborne District Council
- 5 Interpretation
- 6 Wards
- 7 Membership
- 8 First election
- 9 First meeting
- 10 Chief executive
- 11 Functions, duties, and powers of territorial authority
- 12 Functions, duties, and powers of regional council
- 13 Rural services committee
- 14 Joint committee
- 15 Regional land transport committee
- 16 Harbour committee
- 17 Administration headquarters
- 18 Service delivery centres
- 19 Rating
- 20 Regional planning
- 21 Town and country planning

- 22 Civil defence
- 23 Vesting of property
- 24 Title to property
- 25 Transitional committee
- 26 Membership of the transitional committee
- 27 No casting vote
- 28 Exclusion of non-voting members
- 29 Obligation of transitional committee to appoint chief executive
- 30 Principal local authority
- 31 Costs of transitional committee
- 32 Consultation with administering authorities of reserves
- 33 Transfer of responsibilities
- 34 Creditors
- 35 Local authorities petroleum tax
- 36 Special funds
- 37 Loans
- 38 Assets and liabilities
- 39 Loan liabilities
- 40 Residual authorities
- 41 Conduct of affairs
 - Schedules

Order

1 TITLE AND COMMENCEMENT

- (1) This order may be cited as the Local Government (Gisborne Region) Reorganisation Order 1989.
- (2) Subject to subclause (3) of this clause, this order shall come into force on the 1st day of November 1989.
- (3) Those provisions of this order necessary—
- (a) To provide for the first election of the members of the Gisborne District Council;
- (b) For the purposes of clauses 25 to 32, and 38 of this order; and
- (c) For the appointment of the principal administrative officer of the Gisborne District Council—

shall come into force on the making of this order.

2 DISSOLUTION OF EXISTING LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL AND ABOLITION OF EXISTING DISTRICTS AND COMMUNITY

- (1) Every local authority named in Part I or Part II of the First Schedule to this order is hereby dissolved.
- (2) Every district named in Part I of the First Schedule to this order is hereby abolished.
- (3) The Patutahi Community Council is hereby dissolved.
- (4) The Patutahi Community is hereby abolished.

3 CONSTITUTION OF GISBORNE DISTRICT AND GISBORNE REGION

There is hereby constituted a district, to be known as "The Gisborne District" and a region to be known as "The Gisborne Region", which shall comprise the area delineated on S.O.